
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

 Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be webcast live and the video archive published on our 

website 
 
 

Governance and Audit Committee 
Tuesday, 28th November, 2023 at 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA 
 
 
Members: Councillor Stephen Bunney (Chairman) 

Councillor David Dobbie (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Baptiste Velan (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway 
Councillor Christopher Darcel 
Councillor Sabastian Hague 
Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence 
Councillor Jeanette McGhee 
Councillor Roger Pilgrim 
Alison Adams 
Andrew Morriss 

 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.  Public Participation Period 
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation. 
Participants are restricted to 3 minutes each. 
 

 

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
To confirm and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the 
Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 
Tuesday 26 September 2023. 
 

(PAGES 3 - 12) 

4.  Members Declarations of Interest 
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point 
but may also make them at any point during the meeting. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



5.  Matters Arising Schedule 
Matters Arising schedule setting out current position of 
previously agreed actions as at 20 November 2023. 
 

(PAGES 13 - 14) 

6.  Public Reports for Consideration  
 

 

a)  Internal Audit Quarter 2 Report 2023/24 
 

(PAGES 15 - 33) 

b)  Review of Whistleblowing Activity 
 

(PAGES 34 - 37) 

c)  Annual Governance Statement Update 
 

(PAGES 38 - 43) 

7.  Workplan  (PAGES 44 - 46) 

 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Monday, 20 November 2023 

 
 
 



Governance and Audit Committee -  26 September 2023 

15 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  26 September 
2023 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Stephen Bunney (Chairman) 

 Councillor David Dobbie (Vice-Chairman) and Councillor 
Baptiste Velan (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Christopher Darcel 

 Councillor Sabastian Hague 

 Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence 

 Councillor Jeanette McGhee 

 Alison Adams 

 Andrew Morriss 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Emma Foy Director of Corporate Services and Section 151 
Peter Davy Financial Services Manager (Deputy Section 151 Officer) 
Sarah Elvin 
Daniel Watson 
Paddy Sadd 

Homes, Health & Wellbeing Team Manager 
Director and Engagement Lead, Mazars LLP 
Manager, Mazars LLP 

Katy Allen Corporate Governance Officer 
Natalie Kostiuk Customer Experience Officer 
Sara Jackson 
Mark Harrison 

Audit Manager, Lincolnshire County Council 
Principal Auditor, Lincolnshire County Council 

Katie Storr Democratic Services & Elections Team Manager 
Andrew Warnes Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor John Barrett 

Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway 
 
 
 
21 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 
22 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the Governance and 
Audit Committee held on 25 July 2023 be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Governance and Audit Committee -  26 September 2023 

16 
 

23 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Councillor S. Hague declared a non-pecuniary personal interest, in relation to item 6(a), that 
he had worked with Mazars on an entirely separate project not related to the report. 
 
 
24 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
Referring to the green marked action entitled “Update on actions and governance related to 
Water stress issues in Lincolnshire” within the report, the Chairman stressed the importance 
of the information and requested that this be received sooner rather than later. With no 
further comment, the Matters Arising Schedule was duly NOTED. 
 
 
25 REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE - EXTERNAL AUDIT 

COMPLETION REPORT (ISA260) 
 

Members considered an External Audit report on the quality of the Statement of Accounts. 
The report was introduced by Paddy Saad and Daniel Watson of Mazars, two of the 
Authority’s External Auditors. In presenting the report, the key headlines were highlighted, 
these being on pages 22 and 24 of the report:  
 

 An unqualified audit opinion on the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts was anticipated 
and the proposed audit opinion had been included in the Draft Auditor’s Report 
attached at Appendix B of that report. 

 There had been no material misstatements identified during the audit that required 
adjustment by officers. 

 There had been no public objections to the accounts. 
 

There was one unadjusted misstatement to note in relation to the Statement of Accounts 
which related to the Intangible Assets. The balance sheet in the prior period (2021/22) 
contained a classification misstatement of £275k between intangible assets and property, 
plant and equipment. In the prior period the Council recognised all intangible assets under 
construction within the property plant and equipment note as tangible assets under 
construction. Officers did not propose to adjust the financial statement for this item on the 
grounds of materiality. Assurance was offered by the Auditors that this was of minimal 
impact or concern.  
 
Members noted that at the time of preparing the report there were a small number of matters 
which remained outstanding as outlined in section 2 of Appendix A. These were around 
sample testing and were due to be completed shortly. Mazars were also awaiting 
assurances from the pension fund auditors to finalise their work on the Council’s defined 
benefit pens
[...]
evious meeting approved a draft version, the main revisions were 
highlighted to the Committee, these being the inclusion of the annual audit opinion, which 
had been outstanding, and the appointment of a permanent Monitoring Officer, who would 
join the Council on 1 November 2023. 
 
Having been moved and, seconded, on being put to the vote it was  
 

RESOLVED that having reviewed the updated Annual Governance Statement, its 
inclusion in the 2022-23 Financial Statements be approved. 

 
 
27 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTER 1 REPORT 2023/24 

 
Members considered a report which provided an update of progress, by the Internal Audit 
partner, as at 15 September 2023, against the 2023/2024 annual programme, which had 
been agreed by the Governance and Audit Committee at its meeting in April 2023. As of the 
Committee meeting, one assurance audit had been completed and two audits were currently 
in progress. 
 
The completed audits being:- 
Equality Impact Assessments – Adequate Assurance 
 
The in progress audits included:- 
Cyber Security 
Key Project – Refurbishment of Saxilby Footbridge 
 

Page 5



Governance and Audit Committee -  26 September 2023 

18 
 

Information on each was included within the body of the report provided by Lincolnshire 
Audit. Members noted the delay in start times, but progress had now been made with 
timelines now appearing in the Plan.  There were no concerns that the Plan would not 
completed within year. The Principal Auditor advised that there were no high management 
actions outstanding, as noted on page 86 and 87 of the report pack.  
 
Debate ensued, and Members enquired about several aspects of the report and the work of 
the Audit partners. In response to a query about the equality impact assessment changes, 
Members learned that the arising audit actions were scheduled to be completed by April 
2024. 
 
Assurance was requested about the potential for overdue actions and rolling on of due dates 
in the work conducted by the internal audit partner. In this questioning, Members learned 
that the audit partners would follow any concluded audits through continuous contact with 
the relevant officers. Regarding concerns about meeting audit deadlines following possible 
drifts in these dates, Members heard that the focus of the Committee was to liaise efficiently 
with officers and to ensure a conclusive response. It was suggested by the Chairman it 
would be most appropriate to bring in the relevant director to answer the Committee's 
questions about the audits. 
 
In a related question about the internal audit team's capacity to carry out the reviews, 
Members learned that the audit partners had recently recruited a new IT auditor internally 
with an in-house specialist, and the team working with West Lindsey District Council was 
recently fully staffed. Training was also given on the new audit approaches in line with the 
CIPFA code. 
 
Discussion occurred on the review work and actions on IT security. During the questioning, 
Members heard that the fieldwork date for the ICT audit was planned and noted in the 
report. The scope of the Audit would follow what was known as “the 10 steps for 
cybersecurity” which included items like removable media, user access, and malware. In 
answer to a related query about the utilisation of the One Council system, Members learned 
that the audit process was underway, and comment could only reasonably be made once 
the audit results were known. In light of Members interest it was suggested that information 
relating to the 10 steps be distributed more widely to members. 
  

RESOLVED that having considered the content of the report, no further actions be 
identified. 

 
 
28 SIX MONTHLY STRATEGIC RISK REPORT 

 
Members gave consideration to the six monthly review of Strategic Risks facing the Council 
as at September 2023. The Corporate Governance Officer introduced the report and advised 
that three new risks had been added namely:   
 

 Cost related to the p
[...]
f the 
revised make-up of the Council following the all-out Election in May 2023 and 
feedback received to date be approved; and 
 

(e) the next steps to be undertaken by the Member Development Group detailed in 
section 7 which would begin to inform the Year 2 Training Plan for approval by this 
Committee in April 2024 be approved. 

 
 

Page 8



Governance and Audit Committee -  26 September 2023 

21 
 

30 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN (LGSCO) ANNUAL 
REVIEW LETTER REPORT 2022/23 
 

Members considered a report which examined the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGSCO) Annual Review Letter 2022-23 which covered complaints that were 
either referred to (or decided by) the LGSCO during the period April 2022 to March 2023. 
Historical data on complaints handled by the LGSCO, was included in the report along with 
comparisons to previous year’s figures and findings.  
 
The report compared how West Lindsey District Council (WLDC) had performed overall 
nationally and in comparison, with 20 other similar authorities in terms of the number of 
complaints referred, investigated and upheld by the LGSCO. During the 2022/23 period a 
total of 12 new complaints were referred to the LGSCO.  
 
Along with the new complaints referred to them the LGSCO also reached decisions on three 
complaints that were outstanding from the previous year. These were complaints referred to 
them in 2021/22 but not completed until 2022/23.  
 
In total the LGSCO made 14 decisions. Eight complaints were closed after initial enquiries, 
two were referred back for local resolution, one was incomplete/invalid, one was investigated 
and upheld, and two were investigated and not upheld.   
 
At the end of the 2022/23 period there was one outstanding complaint that was still with the 
LGSCO, an investigation was ongoing, and a decision was received in 2023/24. The 
complaint was not upheld.  Members were advised that more details would be included in 
the “decided section”
[...]
colnshire
https://www.n-kesteven.gov.uk/central-lincolnshire


   

Green Members request 
for Local Authority 
Financial 
Benchmarking  

At the June 2023 meeting, officers 
agreed to distribute the soon to be 
available financial benchmarking 
information from the Office for Local 
Government outside of the meeting. 
Details of actions required as per 
minute 10 of the 13 June 2023 
meeting. 

 
28/11/23 Emma 

Foy 

Green Counter Fraud 
Assessment Report 

Add report onto the Committee 
workplan once the work commissioned 
(starting on 27 November 2023) has 
been completed. 

 16/04/24 Emma 
Foy 

Green Information 
Distribution about 
the '10 Steps' in 
cybersecurity 

Members requested further 
information on the ‘10 Steps’ 
protection for cybersecurity mentioned 
in the Internal Audit report.  
Details of actions required as per 
minute 27 of the 26 September 2023 
meeting. 

 22/12/23 Nova 
Roberts 

Green Update on actions 
and governance 
related to Water-
stress issues in 
Lincolnshire 

At the June 2023 Meeting of the 
Committee, Members enquired about 
the actions and governance of water-
stress issues within Lincolnshire. 
Officers agreed that this information 
would be distributed to Members 
outside of the meeting. 
Details of actions required as per 
minute 10 of the 13 June 2023 
meeting. 

This action has recently been re-
allocated.  The information will be 
supplied no later than mid December.  

26/09/23 Ady Selby 

 

P
age 14



 
 
 
 

Governance and Audit 
Committee 

Tuesday, 28 November 2023 

 

     
Subject:  Internal Audit Quarter 2 Report 2023/24 
 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Head of Service – Corporate Audit & Risk 
Management – Lincolnshire County Council 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Emma Foy, Director of Corporate Services and 
Section 151 Officer 
 
Emma.foy@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
The report gives members an update of progress, 
by the Audit partner, against the 2023/2024 
annual programmes agreed by the Aud
[...]
or the remaining audits inline with both our resources 

and management availability. Adhering to these dates will allow our 

audit plan to be delivered by 31 March.  

Figure 2 shows the feedback received for the work completed.  There 

is an expectation that all clients will provide feedback on their audit 

experience with the team.  The results of audit feedback will be used 

by managers in developing team and individual improvements as 

well as to inform training requirements and quality learning across 

the entire audit team. 

We have received feedback for two completed audits, Equality & 

Diversity and Key Project – Refurbishment of Saxilby Footbridge.  

This is shown below.   

Figure 2  

 

 

 

 

47% of 
Plan 

Delivered

24% 
Complete

53% Yet to 
Commence

23% Work 
in Progress

0

1

2

3

4

5

Rating Excellent Good Adequate Poor

Audit Feedback

Planning Report Communication

P
age 22



Page | 6  
 

Update on Internal Audit Activity  

Since our last progress report in September 2023, we have agreed 

our audit schedule with Management Team and our resources are 

in place to deliver the remainder of the audit plan. We have been 

successful in filling our vacant Senior Auditor positions. To support 

timely delivery of the Council’s Internal Audit plan across the 

remainder of the year, we will also be utilising some external 

resource.   As part of our resource planning, we regularly and 

closely monitor progress with delivery so that we can assure 

Management & Members of our ability to deliver the plan in real 

time.  Further details can be found in the Planning & Resourcing 

section of this report.  

Completed  

We have issued one audit report during this period: 

Key Project – Refurbishment of Saxilby Footbridge – Adequate 

Assurance 

The summary of key observations is provided in the Executive 

Summary section of this report.  

 

 

 

 

In Progress 

We have three audits in progress: 

ICT – Cyber security  

ICT- I
[...]
 

30/06/23 31/10/23 All accounts on hold have 

been reviewed to identify 

any with an outstanding 

balance and an old date. A 

weekly review report has 

also been produced.  

A bi-monthly report will be 

produced from 1 December 

which will ensure no 

accounts are missed moving 

forward.  

Revised Date 31 December 

23  

 

P
age 33



 
 
 
 

 
Governance and Audit 
Committee 

Tuesday, 28 November 2023 

 

     
Review of Whistleblowing Activity 2022-23 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Assistant Director People & Democratic Services 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Lisa Langdon 
Assistant Director People & Democratic Services 
& Monitoring Officer  
 
Lisa.Langdon@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
To provide the Governance and Audit 
Committee with a summary of Whistleblowing 
incidents received in the Financial Year ended 
31 March 2023. 

  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1. That the Governance and Audit Committee note the contents of the 

report 
 

2. That the Governance and Audit Committee continues to receive annual 
reports in relation to the policy implementation and incidents 

 

 

Page 34

Agenda Item 6b



IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal:  

Review of the Council’s arrangements for whistleblowing on an annual basis 
ensures that the organisation continues to meet its statutory obligations in 
respect of whistleblowing legislation and represents good governance. 

 

Financial: FIN/111/23 

There are no specific financial implications associated with this report.  Effective 
whistleblowing arrangements assists the Council to ensure that any misconduct 
/ wrongdoing which could have a detrimental financial impact on the Council is 
appropriately dealt with. 

 

Staffing:  

None identified. 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: 

 
West Lindsey District Council has a commitment to Equality.   
 
It seeks to ensure that no potential or current employee receives less favourable 
treatment than another on the grounds of age, disability, gender, gender 
reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, 
religion or belief, and sexual orientation. 
 
 

Data Protection Implications: 

None identified. 

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities: 

 

None identified. Page 35



 

Section 17 Crime and Disorder Considerations: 

None identified. 

 

Health Implications: 

None identified. 

 

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of 
this report: 

None. 

 

Risk Assessment:   

The legislation gives all employees protection from suffering any detriment as a 
result of making a protected disclosure. Whilst members of the public are not 
protected by law, the Council treats all whistleblowers in the same way. 
Information is available to employees and members of the public on how they can 
access the Council’s whistleblowing process and the Council considers actions 
to raise awareness. Assurance that concerns are dealt with effectively is provided 
to the Council’s Governance and Audit Committee through this annual report. 

 

Call in and Urgency: 

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply? 

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes   No   

Key Decision: 

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes   No   

 
 

Page 36



1. Introduction  
 
1.1 The Whistleblowing Policy provides a method for employees to raise concerns 

about the running of the Council, or concerning behaviours exhibited within it, 
without the risk of victimisation.  All employees have access to this policy.  This 
committee has been receiving updates on this matter since 2008.  

 
1.2 The policy was reviewed by the Governance and Audit Committee in 2021, and 

the Joint Staff Consultative Committee were consulted.  The reviewed policy was 
presented to the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee in April 2022 and 
was approved for adoption.  

 
2. Whistleblowing Policy  
 
2.1 The Council’s HR Team, Lincs Legal and the Council’s Internal Auditors have all 

been consulted in relation to the compilation of this report. 
 
2.2 No referrals were made to the Whistleblowing helpline during the period 1st April 

2022 to 31st March 2023.  
 
2.3 There have been no incidents of whistleblowing raised internally within the 

Council. 
 
2.4 This report is presented to the Governance and Audit committee annually; even 

in the event of no whistleblowing incidents. 
 
2.5  The policy continues to be communicated to staff and is included in the quarterly 

corporate induction programme.  The policy is also on the Council’s website. 
 
3. Recommendations 
 

1. That the Governance and Audit Committee note the contents of the report. 
 
2. That the Governance and Audit Committee continues to receive annual reports in 

relation to the policy implementation and incidents. 
 

 
 
 

Page 37



 
 
 
 

 
Governance & Audit 
Committee 

Tuesday 28th November 2023 

 

     
Subject: Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 Action Plan Update (Areas 

for Improvement During 2023/24) 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Assistant Director People & Democratic Services   

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Lisa Langdon 
Assistant Director People & Democratic & 
Monitoring Officer  
 
lisa.langdon@west-lindsey.gov.uk 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
To review the progress with the Annual 
Governance Statement 2022/23 Action Plan 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S):   
 
That members note ongoing work to implement the Annual Governance 
Statement Action plan arising from the production of the 2022/23 Annual 
Governance Statement.  
 
 
 

 

Page 38

Agenda Item 6c



IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal:  The Annual Governance Statement  must comply with the Accounts and 
Audit (England) Regulations 2011 

(N.B.) Where there are legal implications the report MUST be seen by the MO 

 

Financial: FIN/172/23/SL 

There are no implications from this report.  

 


[...]
 
recruitment issues they can only 

provide a limited service. 

The Council utilises the services they 
do provide. Internal resource deliver 
low level procurement and external 
resources are utilised as and when 
needed. 

To understand the future capacity of 
Lincs procurement function to 
determine whether to continue with the 
current arrangement. 

Emma Foy Amber 

P
age 42



 
 

P
age 43



1 

Governance and Audit Committee Work Plan as at 20 November 2023 

 
Purpose: 
This report provides details of reports and items of business scheduled for the remainder of the upcoming meetings in 2023/24. 
 
Recommendation: 

1. That Members note the contents of the report. 
 

Date 
 

Title Lead Officer Purpose of the report 

28 NOVEMBER 2023 

28 Nov 2023 Internal Audit Quarter 2 Report 2023/24 Claire Goodenough, Head 
of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management, Lincolnshire 
County Council 

To present the Quarter 2 report 2023/24 from Internal 
Audit. 

28 Nov 2023 Annual Governance Statement Update Lisa Langdon, Jeanette 
McGarry, Assistant 
Director People & 
Democratic Services 

To update on the Annual Governance Statement 2023-
24 Action Plan 

28 Nov 2023 Review of Whistleblowing Activity Lisa Langdon, Jeanette 
McGarry, Assistant 
Director People & 
Democratic Services 

To present data on Whistleblowing Activity in the past 
Civic year. 

23 JANUARY 2024 

23 Jan 2024 Quarter 3 Strategic Risk Report Katy Allen, Corporate 
Governance Officer 

End of quarter 3 report on Strategic Risks reported to 
G&A 

23 Jan 2024 Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 Emma Foy, Director of 
Corporate Services and 
Section 151 Officer 

To present West Lindsey District Council's Draft Treasury 
Management Strategy for 2024/25. 

23 Jan 2024 Review of Local Code of Corporate Governance Emma Foy, Director of 
Corporate Services and 
Section 151 

To review and update the Local Code of Corporate 
Governance 

P
age 44

A
genda Item

 7



2 

23 Jan 2024 Internal Audit 

Minutes of the meeting


Governance and Audit Committee-  28 November 2023 

25 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  28 November 2023 
commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Stephen Bunney (Chairman) 

 Councillor David Dobbie (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway 

 Councillor Christopher Darcel 

 Councillor Sabastian Hague 

 Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence 

 Councillor Roger Pilgrim 

 Andrew Morriss 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Emma Foy Director of Corporate Services and Section 151 Officer  
Peter Davy Financial Services Manager (Deputy Section 151 Officer) 
Claire Goodenough Head of Internal Audit & Risk Management, Lincolnshire 

County Council  
Katy Allen 
Katie Storr 
Andrew Warnes  
 
 
Also Present 

Corporate Governance Officer 
Democratic and Elections Team Manager  
Democratic and Civic Officer  
 
 
Councillor Paul Key  
 

 
Apologies: Councillor Baptiste Velan 

Councillor Jeanette McGhee 
Alison Adams 

 
   
33 CHAIRMAN ANNOUNCEMENT OF INTENTION TO TAKE URGENT ITEM 

 
The Chairman welcomed all Members to the Meeting, before advising Committee of his 
intention to take an urgent of business, relating to “the Delivery of Internal Audit Services 
2024-25”. The reason for its urgency was stated as a the need to begin a procurement 
process almost immediately.  
 
The matter would be heard immediately following the workplan, on the printed agenda, and 
Chairman indicated he would be seeking resolution from Members to discuss the issue in 
closed session due to commercially sensitive contract matters. 
 
 
 



Governance and Audit Committee-  28 November 2023 

26 
 

34 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 
 

There was no public participation. 
 
 
35 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the Governance and 
Audit Committee held on 26 September 2023, up to the point of the adjournment, 
be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

 
36 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor S. Hague declared a non-pecuniary personal interest that he had worked with 
Mazars on an entirely separate project not related to the Authority’s work with the 
organisation. 
 
 
37 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
The Democratic and Civic Officer provided updated information to the Matter Arising 
Schedule. He noted the black marked completed actions, and explained the green marked 
action entitled “Update on actions and governance related to Water stress issues in 
Lincolnshire” within the report had been recently completed, and would be distributed 
separately. With no further comment, the Matters Arising Schedule was duly NOTED. 
 
 
38 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTER 2 REPORT 2023/24 

 
Members considered a report which provided an update of progress by the Internal Audit 
Partner, as at 17 November 2023, against the 2023/24 annual programme, which had been 
agreed by the Governance and Audit Committee at its meeting in April 2023. As of the 
Committee meeting, one assurance audits had been delivered and three audits were 
currently in progress.  
 
The completed audits during Quarter 2 being:- 
 
Key Project – Refurbishment of Saxilby Footbridge – Adequate Assurance 
 
The in progress audits included:- 
 
ICT – Cyber security   
ICT- Incident Management   
Procurement   
 
Information on each was included within the body of the report provided by Lincolnshire 
Audit. The Head of Internal Audit clarified the position of the incident management audit, 
with its work to be carried out in Quarter 4. The Officer also highlighted the challenging 
recruitment position and emphasised the team's focus on longer term achievements. She 



Governance and Audit Committee-  28 November 2023 

27 
 

concluded her report by explaining the Authority performed well at closing and delivering 
recommended actions arising from audits. 
 
In response to a query about key control testing, Members learned it was the testing of core 
financial base functions, such as payments to creditors and debtors. 
 

RESOLVED that having considered the content of the report, no further actions be 
identified. 

 
 
39 REVIEW OF WHISTLEBLOWING ACTIVITY 

 
Members considered a report which provided a review of whistleblowing activity by the 
Monitoring Officer for the 2022/23 year.  
 
The policy was reviewed by the Governance and Audit Committee in 2021 with 
recommendations made for the Joint Staff Consultative Committee to consider. The policy 
was last reviewed by the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee in April 2022 and was 
agreed for adoption. 
 
There were no referrals made to the Whistleblowing helpline in the period from April 2022 to 
March 2023. These figures were in line with similar-sized district-level local authorities. 
 
Debate ensued, and Members questioned about grievances, a related tool for officers to 
utilise in raising issues within their work. The Director of Corporate Services explained one 
grievance case arose in the same period, with the outcome not being upheld. 
 
Members also questioned the usage of the term ‘Whistleblowing’ and whether a negative 
perception affected the possibility of cases going unreported. The Director clarified, that 
related public sector bodies had instituted similar protected policies that advocated, for 
staff’s freedom to speak up alongside whistleblowing policies. She further suggested that a 
more comprehensive review of that option was possible and indicated that the Joint Staff 
Consultative Committee would be a suitable avenue for discussion. 
 
Members sought and received indication it was feasible to make such a recommendation to 
the Joint Staff Consultative Committee and with the general consent of the Committee to 
include an additional recommendation, having been proposed and seconded, on being put 
to the vote it was unanimously 
 

RESOLVED that: - 
 

(a)  the contents of the report be noted; 
 
(b)  the Governance and Audit Committee continue to receive annual reports 

in relation to the Whistle Blowing policy implementation and incidents; 
and 

 
(c)  the Joint Staff Consultative Committee, as part of the next annual review 

of the Whistleblowing Policy be requested to consider adopting more 
positive terminology for the Whistleblowing Policy.  



Governance and Audit Committee-  28 November 2023 

28 
 

 
 
40 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT UPDATE 

 
Members considered a report which provided a review on the work implemented to-date in 
connection with the Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 Action Plan. 
 
Those areas identified for improvement were highlighted to Members along with 
corresponding action Plan.  Further verbal updates in respect of each was also provided to 
Committee.   Members noted that the delay in the financial settlement left some uncertainty, 
but Members of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee would be meeting in early 
2024 to consider implications.  
 
Debate ensued, and in responding to questions about succession planning and training the 
Director of Corporate Services explained there was an established corporate training project 
with a maintained budget.    
 
Public sector recruitment continued to be challenging. Local Authorities could not compete 
with pay rates often offered in the private sector.  This remained a risk on the corporate risk 
register, Officers continued to mitigate where possible, looking at flexible working benefits, 
using automation of process where necessary and appropriate, and aiming to ensure staff 
were as multi skilled as possible.  
 
In response to a query about the impact on the recently announced mayoral county 
combined authority, the Director clarified that discussions were ongoing, with a consultation 
about to commence, subject to the constituent councils’ agreement. Members were 
reminded an item on this matter would be reported to Full Council, where Members would be 
able to submit consultation responses. 
 

On that basis it was RESOLVED that the ongoing work to implement the Annual 
Governance Statement Action Plan arising from the production of the 2022/23 
Annual Governance Statement be NOTED. 

 
 
41 WORKPLAN 

 
In response to Members repeated concerns regarding cyber security, Members were 
advised that the internal audit was nearing conclusion and as such would likely appear in the 
Quarter three Audit report, allowing Members to deep dive into the matter. Dependent on the 
outcome of that Audit, Members may also consider it appropriate to invite the Team 
Manager for the Service to answer questions. Officers indicated the fuller report could be 
shared with Members if required.  
 
The Chairman also highlighted the change in external auditor to KPMG and explained a 
future meeting was likely to be scheduled between the External Auditors and Members of 
the Committee prior to the formal commencement of the Committee’s meeting in January 
2024.  
 
With no further comment, the Workplan as set out in the report was NOTED. 
42 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 



Governance and Audit Committee-  28 November 2023 

29 
 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
Note:  The meeting adjourned at 2.46pm Reconvening in closed session at 2.49 pm. 

The internal Auditor left prior to consideration of the following item.  
 
 
43 THE DELIVERY OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES 2024/25 

 
Members gave consideration to an urgent item on the delivery of the Internal Audit Services 
for 2024/25, this being a verbal report from the Director of Corporate Services. Following 
correspondence over changes to the fee rates, the level of service provided, and the audit 
provider’s situation, the Director of Corporate Services detailed the necessary actions which 
would need to be undertaken to commence procurement allowing for the service to continue 
post 31 March 2024. 
 
The Officer clarified that the procurement of internal audit was within the scope of her 
powers, however given the developments, she wished to make Members aware of the 
changed circumstances, the challenges Officers were working through. The necessity to 
demonstrate good value for money in service delivery, within the broader context of local 
government budget challenges was emphasised. Members were assured that an alternative 
providers could be sourced, and what their terms would likely be in comparison. 
 
In the ensuing discussion Members appreciated the update and indicated they were fully 
supportive of the course of action outlined by the Director of Corporate Services. The 
Director emphasised the critical importance of an internal audit opinion at the end of each 
Council year.  
 
And having heard from the Section 151 Officer, Members suggested there should further 
contact with the Chief Executive and the Leader of Lincolnshire County Council to highlight 
the Authority’s concerns. 
 
Whilst no vote was needed, as the scope to procure an internal audit, was a responsibility of 
the Section 151 Officer, Members were keen to show support for the Section 151 Officer’s 
decision, and as such moved a motion to endorse the future planned work.  
 
Having been proposed and seconded, it was unanimously 
 

RESOLVED that the work of the Section 151 Officer in managing the procurement 
process of the internal audit service be fully endorsed and supported.  

 
 
The meeting concluded at 3.05 pm. 
 
 

Chairman 


